

City of Milwaukee

200 E. Wells Street Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 140492 **Version:** 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

File created: 6/24/2014 In control: FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE

On agenda: Final action: 7/22/2014

Effective date:

Title: Substitute resolution authorizing the Department of Administration-Office of Environmental

Sustainability to accept and expend a sub-recipient grant from the Midwest Renewable Energy Association funded by the U.S. Department of Energy SunShot Initiative Rooftop Solar Challenge II

Grant.

Sponsors: ALD. MURPHY

Indexes: ENERGY RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENTAL COLLABORATION OFFICE, GRANTS

Attachments: 1. Operating Grant Budget, 2. Scope of Work, 3. Engagement Letter, 4. Selection for Negotiation

Notification - MREA.pdf, 5. Grant Analysis Form, 6. Presentation, 7. Hearing Notice List 7-14-14, 8.

Hearing Notice List 7-16-14

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result	Tally
6/24/2014	0	COMMON COUNCIL	ASSIGNED TO		
7/9/2014	0	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/9/2014	0	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/14/2014	0	COMMUNITY & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION AND ASSIGNED	Pass	5:0
7/14/2014	1	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/14/2014	1	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/14/2014	1	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	HEARING NOTICES SENT		
7/16/2014	1	FINANCE & PERSONNEL COMMITTEE	RECOMMENDED FOR ADOPTION	Pass	5:0
7/22/2014	1	COMMON COUNCIL	ADOPTED	Pass	15:0
7/31/2014	1	MAYOR	SIGNED		

140492

SUBSTITUTE 1

111197, 090356, 091269, 080121

ALD. MURPHY

Substitute resolution authorizing the Department of Administration-Office of Environmental Sustainability to accept and expend a sub-recipient grant from the Midwest Renewable Energy Association funded by the U.S. Department of Energy SunShot Initiative Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant.

This resolution authorizes the Department of Administration-Office of Environmental Sustainability to accept and expend a \$96,200 Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant awarded by the Midwest Renewable Energy Association as part of a \$111,200 U.S. Department of Energy Rooftop Solar Challenge II

Grant project to promote and facilitate the use of solar power throughout the community.

The Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant of \$96,200 will be matched by \$15,000 from the City to fully fund this \$111,200 project. City departments will provide \$15,000 worth of time in advice, consultative, and training services as the City's in-kind match for this grant from funds already budgeted for City services, so that no additional cost will be incurred by the City for this project.

The City is a sub-recipient of these grant funds. The parent grant is a \$1 million Midwest Solar Partnership grant administered by the Midwest Renewable Energy Association, and funded through the U.S. Department of Energy SunShot Initiative Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant program.

The grant will provide 0.5 authorized position (Environmental Sustainability Program Coordinator) for the 18-month grant project period in the Department of Administration-Office of Environmental Sustainability.

Whereas, The Common Council, through adoption of Common Council File Numbers 111197, 090356, 091269 and 080121, has expressed its commitment to promoting the use of solar energy in the city; and

Whereas, The Department of Administration-Office of Environmental Sustainability has developed the Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant project to increase customer satisfaction with solar permitting and interconnection processes, develop creative financing options for city residents and businesses to install solar energy systems, and to create model permitting procedures, and building and zoning regulations for other Wisconsin communities; and

Whereas, The City of Milwaukee has been awarded a SunShot Initiative Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant from the U.S. Department of Energy, as a sub-recipient through the Midwest Renewable Energy Association; and

Whereas, The total City cost of the SunShot Initiative Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant project is projected to be \$111,200, which the Department of Administration-Office of Environmental Sustainability proposes to fund through the Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant award of \$96,200 (87% of total costs) and a \$15,000 (13% of total costs) City match; and

Whereas, The Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant will fund the Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant project for a grant period of August 1, 2014 through December 31, 2015; and

Whereas, The Department of Administration-Office of Environmental Sustainability proposes the City's \$15,000 match will be an in-kind contribution in the form of services rendered by various City departments during the course of the Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant project and already included in the City's 2014 adopted budget, meaning that the matching funds will not be an additional cost to the City; and

Whereas, The Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant project will facilitate the installation of solar-powered devices by Milwaukee residents and accelerate the community's transition to clean energy sources; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, By the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee, that the Department of Administration-Office of Environmental Sustainability is authorized to accept and expend a \$96,200 sub-recipient

File #: 140492, Version: 1

grant from the Midwest Renewable Energy Association funded by the U.S. Department of Energy Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant to promote and facilitate the use of solar power; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the Office of Environmental Sustainability is authorized to work with the City Attorney to draft and execute a cooperation agreement with the Midwest Renewable Energy Association to implement the objectives of this grant; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the City Comptroller is directed to:

1. Commit funds within the Project/Grant Parent of the 2012 Special Revenue - Grant and Aid Projects Fund, the following amount for the project titled Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant:

Project/Grant	GR0001400000	
Fund	0150	
Org	9990	
Program	0001	
Budget Year	0000	
Subclass	R999	
Account	000600	
Project	Grantor Share	
Amount	\$96,200	

- 2. Create the necessary Grant and Aid Project/Grant and Project/Grant levels and budget against these Project/Grant values the amount required under the grant agreement.
- 3. Establish the necessary city share project values.

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That these funds are budgeted for the Office of Environmental Sustainability, which is authorized to expend, from the amount budgeted, sums for specified purposes as indicated in the grant budget, and to incur costs consistent with the award.

; and, be it

Further Resolved, That the 2014 Positions Ordinance be amended as follows:

Department of Administration

Office of Environmental Sustainability

Rooftop Solar Challenge II Grant

Delete:

Environmental Sustainability Program Coordinator (A)(X)(Y)

Δdd.

Environmental Sustainability Program Coordinator (A)(C)(X)(Y)

Amend footnote:

Add footnote **(C)** to read as follows: "To expire 12-31-2015 unless the Rooftop Solar Challenge II grant is extended."

File #: 140492, Version: 1

DOA-Office of Environmental Sustainability Amy Heart

LRB153251-2 Teodros W. Medhin 7/14/2014